Other receivables 622,465   493,739   409,748
Trade payables -   (215,045)   (254,771)
Other payables (361,390)   (56,055)   (36,413)

27,917,287   29,086,495   27,693,787

Denominated in RMB

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM

functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of Group entities
which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

162 JIANKUN INTERNATIONAL BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2021 (Cont’d)
Registration No. 198301015973 (111365-U)

- 119 -

34. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
before taxation to a reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange
rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on profit/(loss)
Change in currency rate before tax

RM RM

31.12.2021
RMB Strengthened 1% 279,173

Weakened 1% (279,173)

31.12.2020
RMB Strengthened 1% 290,865

Weakened 1% (290,865)

1.1.2020
RMB Strengthened 1% 276,938

Weakened 1% (276,938)

163	 JIANKUN INTERNATIONAL BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2021 (Cont’d)

Registration No. 198301015973 (111365-U)

- 120 -

34. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(c) Interest rate risks

The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
banks by placing them at the most competitive interest rate obtainable,